Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - ICE40LP1K-CM49 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Propagation delay with the PLL in bypass
mode
iCE40LP 1.18 4.68 ns
iCE40HX 1.73 4.07 ns
1. Period jitter sample is taken over 10,000 samples of the primary PLL output with a clean reference clock. Cycle-to-cycle jitter is taken over
1000 cycles. Phase jitter is taken over 2000 cycles. All values per JESD65B.
2. Output clock is valid after tLOCK for PLL reset and dynamic delay adjustment.
3. At minimum fPFD. As the fPFD increases the time will decrease to approximately 60% the value listed.
4. Maximum limit to prevent PLL unlock from occurring. Does not imply the PLL will operate within the output specifications listed in this table.
5. The jitter values will increase with loading of the PLD fabric and in the presence of SSO noise.
5-2
Ordering Information
iCE40 LP/HX Family Data Sheet
Ultra Low Power Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Package Leads Temp.
ICE40LP384-CM36 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP384-CM36TR 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP384-CM36TR1K 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP384-CM49 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP384-CM49TR 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP384-CM49TR1K 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP384-SG32 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
ICE40LP384-SG32TR 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
ICE40LP384-SG32TR1K 384 1.2 V Halogen-Free QFN 32 IND
ICE40LP640-SWG16TR 640 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP640-SWG16TR50 640 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP640-SWG16TR1K 640 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP1K-SWG16TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP1K-SWG16TR50 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP1K-SWG16TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free WLCSP 16 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM36 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM36TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM36TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 36 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM49 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM49TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM49TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 49 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM81 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM81TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM81TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CB81 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CB81TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CB81TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM121 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM121TR 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP1K-CM121TR1K 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP1K-CB121 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP1K-QN84 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free QFN 84 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM81 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM81TR 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM81TR1K 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM121 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM121TR 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM121TR1K 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP4K-CM225 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 225 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM81 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM81TR 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM81TR1K 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 81 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM121 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM121TR 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
5-3
Ordering Information
iCE40 LP/HX Family Data Sheet
High-Performance Industrial Grade Devices, Halogen Free (RoHS) Packaging
ICE40LP8K-CM121TR1K 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 121 IND
ICE40LP8K-CM225 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 225 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Package Leads Temp.
ICE40HX1K-CB132 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
ICE40HX1K-VQ100 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free VQFP 100 IND
ICE40HX1K-TQ144 1280 1.2 V Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
ICE40HX4K-BG121 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free caBGA 121 IND
ICE40HX4K-BG121TR 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free caBGA 121 IND
ICE40HX4K-CB132 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
ICE40HX4K-TQ144 3520 1.2 V Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
ICE40HX8K-BG121 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free caBGA 121 IND
ICE40HX8K-BG121TR 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free caBGA 121 IND
ICE40HX8K-CB132 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
ICE40HX8K-CM225 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free ucBGA 225 IND
ICE40HX8K-CT256 7680 1.2 V Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Package Leads Temp.
March 2017 Data Sheet DS1040
© 2017 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal. All other brand
or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.